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ר1 וַיְדַבֵּ֥
And spoke
H1696

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

אֶל־
to
H0413

ה מֹשֶׁ֥
Moses
H4872

ר׃ לֵּאמֹֽ
saying
H0559

And Jehovah spake unto Moses, saying,

צַו2֚
Command
H6680

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

בְּנֵי֣
the sons

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
of Israel
H3478

֙ ישַׁלְּחוּ וִֽ
that they put out
H7971

מִן־
of

מַּחֲנֶ֔ה הַֽ
the camp
H4264

כָּל־
every
H3605

צָר֖וּעַ
leper
H6879

וְכָל־
and everyone
H3605

זָב֑
who has a discharge
H2100

ל וְכֹ֖
and whoever
H3605

א טָמֵ֥
becomes defiled
H2931

לָנָֽפֶשׁ׃
by a corpse
H5315

Command the children of Israel, that they put out of the camp every leper, and every one that hath an issue, and 
whosoever is unclean by the dead:

מִזָּכָר3֤
From male
H2145

עַד־
to
H5704

נְקֵבָה֙
female
H5347

חוּ תְּשַׁלֵּ֔
You shall put out
H7971

אֶל־
toward
H0413

מִח֥וּץ
outside
H2351

מַּחֲנֶה֖ לַֽ
the camp
H4264

תְּשַׁלְּח֑וּם
you shall put them
H7971

א ֹ֤ וְל
that not
H3808

֙ יְטַמְּאוּ
they may defile

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

ם מַחֲ֣נֵיהֶ֔
their camps
H4264

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
of which

אֲנִ֖י
I
H0589

שֹׁכֵ֥ן
dwell
H7931

ם׃ בְּתוֹכָֽ
in the midst
H8432

both male and female shall ye put out, without the camp shall ye put them; that they defile not their camp, in the 
midst whereof I dwell.

עֲשׂוּ־4 וַיַּֽ
And did

֙ כֵן
so

בְּנֵי֣
the sons

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
of Israel
H3478

וַיְשַׁלְּח֣וּ
and put them
H7971

ם אוֹתָ֔
 - 
H0853

אֶל־
toward
H0413

מִח֖וּץ
outside
H2351

מַּחֲנֶה֑ לַֽ
the camp
H4264

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֨
as

ר דִּבֶּ֤
spoke
H1696

יְהוָה֙
Yahweh
H3068

אֶל־
to
H0413

ה מֹשֶׁ֔
Moses
H4872

ן כֵּ֥
so

עָשׂ֖וּ
did

בְּנֵי֥
the sons

ל׃ יִשְׂרָאֵֽ
of Israel
H3478

פ
 - 

And the children of Israel did so, and put them out without the camp; as Jehovah spake unto Moses, so did the 
children of Israel.

ר5 וַיְדַבֵּ֥
And spoke
H1696

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

אֶל־
to
H0413

ה מֹשֶׁ֥
Moses
H4872

ר׃ לֵּאמֹֽ
saying
H0559

And Jehovah spake unto Moses, saying,

6֮ דַּבֵּר
speak
H1696

אֶל־
to
H0413

בְּנֵי֣
the sons

֒ יִשְׂרָאֵל
of Israel
H3478

אִ֣ישׁ
a man
H0376

אֽוֹ־
or

ה אִשָּׁ֗
woman
H0802

י כִּ֤
when

֙ יַעֲשׂוּ
commits

מִכָּל־
any
H3605

את חַטֹּ֣
sin

ם אָדָ֔ הָֽ
that men
H0120

ל לִמְעֹ֥
commit
H4603

עַל מַ֖
in unfaithfulness
H4604

בַּיהוָה֑
against Yahweh
H3068

שְׁמָ֖ה וְאָֽ
and is guilty
H0816

הַנֶּ֥פֶשׁ
person
H5315

וא׃ הַהִֽ
that
H1931

Speak unto the children of Israel, When a man or woman shall commit any sin that men commit, so as to 
trespass against Jehovah, and that soul shall be guilty;

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1696.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4872.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/559.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6680.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/853.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3478.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7971.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4264.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6879.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2100.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2931.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5315.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2145.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5704.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5347.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7971.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2351.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4264.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7971.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3808.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/853.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4264.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/589.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7931.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8432.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3478.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7971.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/853.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2351.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4264.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1696.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4872.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3478.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1696.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4872.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/559.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1696.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/413.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3478.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/376.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/802.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/120.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4603.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/4604.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/816.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5315.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1931.htm


וְהִתְוַדּ֗ו7ּ
then he shall confess
H3034

ת־ אֶֽ
 - 
H0853

֮ חַטָּאתָם
the sin

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
which

עָשׂוּ֒
he has committed

יב וְהֵשִׁ֤
and He shall make restitution for
H7725

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

אֲשָׁמוֹ֙
his trespass
H0817

בְּראֹשׁ֔וֹ
in full

וַחֲמִישִׁת֖וֹ
and a fifth of [it]
H2549

יֹסֵף֣
plus
H3254

עָלָי֑ו
to it

ן וְנָתַ֕
and give [it]
H5414

ר לַאֲשֶׁ֖
to the one

ם אָשַׁ֥
he has wronged
H0816

לֽוֹ׃
to him

then he shall confess his sin which he hath done: and he shall make restitution for his guilt in full, and add unto it 
the fifth part thereof, and give it unto him in respect of whom he hath been guilty.

וְאִם־8
But if

ין אֵ֨
no
H0369

ישׁ לָאִ֜
the man
H0376

ל גֹּאֵ֗
has relative

יב לְהָשִׁ֤
to whom restitution may be made for
H7725

הָאָשָׁם֙
the wrong
H0817

יו אֵלָ֔
for
H0413

ם הָאָשָׁ֛
the wrong
H0817

ב הַמּוּשָׁ֥
the restitution [must go]
H7725

לַיהוָה֖
to Yahweh
H3068

לַכֹּהֵן֑
for the priest
H3548

ד מִלְּבַ֗
in addition to
H0905

אֵי֚ל
the ram

ים הַכִּפֻּרִ֔
of the atonement
H3725

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
with which

יְכַפֶּר־
atonement is made

בּ֖וֹ
for

יו׃ עָלָֽ
him

But if the man have no kinsman to whom restitution may be made for the guilt, the restitution for guilt which is 
made unto Jehovah shall be the priest’s; besides the ram of the atonement, whereby atonement shall be made 
for him.

וְכָל־9
And every
H3605

ה תְּרוּמָ֞
offering
H8641

לְכָל־
of all
H3605

י קָדְשֵׁ֧
the holy things
H6944

בְנֵי־
of the sons

יִשְׂרָאֵ֛ל
of Israel
H3478

אֲשֶׁר־
which

יבוּ יַקְרִ֥
they bring
H7126

ן לַכֹּהֵ֖
to the priest
H3548

ל֥וֹ
his

יִהְיֶֽה׃
shall be
H1961

And every heave-offering of all the holy things of the children of Israel, which they present unto the priest, shall 
be his.

יש10ׁ וְאִ֥
And every man's
H0376

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יו קֳדָשָׁ֖
holy things
H6944

ל֣וֹ
his

יִהְי֑וּ
shall be
H1961

ישׁ אִ֛
any man
H0376

אֲשֶׁר־
whatever

ן יִתֵּ֥
gives
H5414

ן לַכֹּהֵ֖
the priest
H3548

ל֥וֹ
his

יִהְיֶֽה׃
shall be
H1961

פ
 - 

And every man’s hallowed things shall be his: whatsoever any man giveth the priest, it shall be his.

ר11 וַיְדַבֵּ֥
And spoke
H1696

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

אֶל־
to
H0413

ה מֹשֶׁ֥
Moses
H4872

ר׃ לֵּאמֹֽ
saying
H0559

And Jehovah spake unto Moses, saying,
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דַּבֵּר12֙
speak
H1696

אֶל־
to
H0413

בְּנֵי֣
the sons

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
of Israel
H3478

וְאָמַרְתָּ֖
and say
H0559

אֲלֵהֶם֑
to them
H0413

ישׁ אִ֥
any
H0376

אִישׁ֙
man
H0376

י־ כִּֽ
if

תִשְׂטֶה֣
goes astray
H7847

אִשְׁתּ֔וֹ
wife
H0802

וּמָעֲלָ֥ה
and commits
H4603

ב֖וֹ
against him

עַל׃ מָֽ
a trespass
H4604

Speak unto the children of Israel, and say unto them, If any man’s wife go aside, and commit a trespass against 
him,

ב13 וְשָׁכַ֨
And lies
H7901

אִ֣ישׁ
a man
H0376

֮ אֹתָהּ
with her
H0853

שִׁכְבַת־
lying
H7902

זֶרַע֒
sowing
H2233

וְנֶעְלַם֙
and it is hidden
H5956

מֵעֵינֵי֣
from the eyes

הּ אִישָׁ֔
of her husband
H0376

ה וְנִסְתְּרָ֖
and it is concealed
H5641

יא וְהִ֣
that she
H1931

נִטְמָאָ֑ה
has defiled herself

וְעֵד֙
and witness
H5707

אֵי֣ן
[there was] no
H0369

הּ בָּ֔
against her

וא וְהִ֖
and she
H1931

א ֹ֥ ל
nor
H3808

שָׂה׃ נִתְפָּֽ
was caught
H8610

and a man lie with her carnally, and it be hid from the eyes of her husband, and be kept close, and she be defiled, 
and there be no witness against her, and she be not taken in the act;

ר14 וְעָבַ֨
and if comes

עָלָי֧ו
upon him

רֽוּחַ־
the spirit
H7307

קִנְאָ֛ה
of jealousy
H7068

וְקִנֵּ֥א
and he becomes jealous
H7065

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

אִשְׁתּ֖וֹ
of his wife
H0802

וא וְהִ֣
and she
H1931

נִטְמָאָ֑ה
has defiled herself

אוֹ־
or

ר עָבַ֨
comes

עָלָי֤ו
upon him

רֽוּחַ־
if the spirit
H7307

קִנְאָה֙
of jealousy
H7068

וְקִנֵּ֣א
and he becomes jealous
H7065

אֶת־
of
H0853

אִשְׁתּ֔וֹ
his wife
H0802

יא וְהִ֖
and although she
H1931

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

אָה׃ נִטְמָֽ
has defiled herself

and the spirit of jealousy come upon him, and he be jealous of his wife, and she be defiled: or if the spirit of 
jealousy come upon him, and he be jealous of his wife, and she be not defiled:

יא15 וְהֵבִ֨
then shall bring
H0935

הָאִ֣ישׁ
the man
H0376

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

֮ אִשְׁתּוֹ
his wife
H0802

אֶל־
to
H0413

הַכֹּהֵן֒
the priest
H3548

יא וְהֵבִ֤
and He shall bring
H0935

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

קָרְבָּנָהּ֙
the offering required

יהָ עָלֶ֔
for her

ת עֲשִׂירִ֥
a tenth
H6224

הָאֵיפָ֖ה
of an ephah
H0374

מַח קֶ֣
of meal
H7058

ים שְׂעֹרִ֑
barley
H8184

א־ ֹֽ ל
No
H3808

ק יִצֹ֨
he shall pour
H3332

יו עָלָ֜
on it

מֶן שֶׁ֗
oil
H8081

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and no
H3808

ן יִתֵּ֤
put
H5414

֙ עָלָיו
on it

לְבֹנָ֔ה
frankincense
H3828

י־ כִּֽ
because

מִנְחַ֤ת
a grain offering
H4503

קְנָאֹת֙
of jealousy
H7068

ה֔וּא
it [is]
H1931

מִנְחַ֥ת
an offering for
H4503

זִכָּר֖וֹן
remembering
H2146

רֶת מַזְכֶּ֥
for bringing to remembrance
H2142

ן׃ עָוֹֽ
iniquity
H5771

then shall the man bring his wife unto the priest, and shall bring her oblation for her, the tenth part of an ephah 
of barley meal; he shall pour no oil upon it, nor put frankincense thereon; for it is a meal-offering of jealousy, a 
meal-offering of memorial, bringing iniquity to remembrance.
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יב16 וְהִקְרִ֥
And shall bring her near
H7126

הּ אֹתָ֖
 - 
H0853

הַכֹּהֵן֑
the priest
H3548

הּ עֱמִדָ֖ וְהֶֽ
and set her
H5975

לִפְנֵי֥
before
H6440

יְהוָֽה׃
Yahweh
H3068

And the priest shall bring her near, and set her before Jehovah:

ח17 וְלָקַ֧
And shall take
H3947

הַכֹּהֵ֛ן
the priest
H3548

יִם מַ֥
water
H4325

ים קְדֹשִׁ֖
holy
H6918

בִּכְלִי־
in an vessel
H3627

חָרֶ֑שׂ
earthen
H2789

וּמִן־
and some

ר עָפָ֗ הֶֽ
of the dust
H6083

ר אֲשֶׁ֤
that

יִהְיֶה֙
is
H1961

ע בְּקַרְקַ֣
on the floor
H7172

ן הַמִּשְׁכָּ֔
of the tabernacle
H4908

ח יִקַּ֥
shall take
H3947

ן הַכֹּהֵ֖
the priest
H3548

ן וְנָתַ֥
and put [it]
H5414

אֶל־
into
H0413

יִם׃ הַמָּֽ
the water
H4325

and the priest shall take holy water in an earthen vessel; and of the dust that is on the floor of the tabernacle the 
priest shall take, and put it into the water.

יד18 וְהֶעֱמִ֨
And shall stand
H5975

ן הַכֹּהֵ֥
the priest
H3548

ת־ אֶֽ
 - 
H0853

֮ הָאִשָּׁה
the woman
H0802

לִפְנֵי֣
before
H6440

יְהוָה֒
Yahweh
H3068

וּפָרַע֙
and uncover

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

אשׁ ֹ֣ ר
head

ה אִשָּׁ֔ הָֽ
of the woman
H0802

וְנָתַ֣ן
and put
H5414

עַל־
in

יהָ כַּפֶּ֗
her hands
H3709

אֵת֚
 - 
H0853

מִנְחַת֣
the offering for
H4503

הַזִּכָּר֔וֹן
remembering
H2146

מִנְחַ֥ת
the grain offering
H4503

ת קְנָאֹ֖
of jealousy
H7068

וא הִ֑
that [is]
H1931

וּבְיַד֤
And in his hand
H3027

֙ הַכֹּהֵן
the priest
H3548

יִהְי֔וּ
shall have
H1961

י מֵ֥
water
H4325

ים הַמָּרִ֖
the bitter
H4751

ים׃ רֲרִֽ הַמְאָֽ
that brings a curse
H0779

And the priest shall set the woman before Jehovah, and let the hair of the woman’s head go loose, and put the 
meal-offering of memorial in her hands, which is the meal-offering of jealousy: and the priest shall have in his 
hand the water of bitterness that causeth the curse.

יע19ַ וְהִשְׁבִּ֨
And shall put under oath
H7650

הּ אֹתָ֜
her
H0853

ן הַכֹּהֵ֗
the priest
H3548

וְאָמַ֤ר
and say
H0559

אֶל־
to
H0413

אִשָּׁה֙ הָֽ
the woman
H0802

אִם־
if

א ֹ֨ ל
no
H3808

שָׁכַ֥ב
has lain
H7901

אִישׁ֙
man
H0376

ךְ אֹתָ֔
with you
H0853

וְאִם־
and if

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ית שָׂטִ֛
you have gone astray
H7847

טֻמְאָ֖ה
to uncleanness
H2932

חַת תַּ֣
[while] under
H8478

ךְ אִישֵׁ֑
your husband's [authority]
H0376

י הִנָּקִ֕
be free
H5352

י מִמֵּ֛
from water
H4325

ים הַמָּרִ֥
bitter
H4751

ים מְאָרֲרִ֖ הַֽ
that brings curses
H0779

לֶּה׃ הָאֵֽ
these
H0428

And the priest shall cause her to swear, and shall say unto the woman, If no man have lain with thee, and if thou 
have not gone aside to uncleanness, being under thy husband, be thou free from this water of bitterness that 
causeth the curse.

ת20ְּ וְאַ֗
But you

י כִּ֥
if

ית שָׂטִ֛
have gone astray
H7847

חַת תַּ֥
[while] under
H8478

ךְ אִישֵׁ֖
your husband's [authority]
H0376

י וְכִ֣
and if

נִטְמֵא֑ת
you have defiled yourself

ן וַיִּתֵּ֨
and has lain with you
H5414

ישׁ אִ֥
some man
H0376

בָּךְ֙
in

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

שְׁכָבְתּ֔וֹ
intercourse
H7903

י בַּלְעֲדֵ֖ מִֽ
other than
H1107

ׁךְ׃ אִישֵֽ
your husband
H0376

But if thou have gone aside, being under thy husband, and if thou be defiled, and some man have lain with thee 
besides thy husband:
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יע21ַ וְהִשְׁבִּ֨
then shall put
H7650

ן הַכֹּהֵ֥
the priest
H3548

ת־ אֶֽ
 - 
H0853

֮ אִשָּׁה הָֽ
the woman
H0802

בִּשְׁבֻעַת֣
under the curse
H7621

הָאָלָה֒
of the oath
H0423

וְאָמַ֤ר
and shall say
H0559

֙ הַכֹּהֵן
the priest
H3548

ה אִשָּׁ֔ לָֽ
to the woman
H0802

ן יִתֵּ֨
make
H5414

יְהוָה֥
Yahweh
H3068

אוֹתָ֛ךְ
you
H0853

לְאָלָ֥ה
an oath
H0423

וְלִשְׁבֻעָ֖ה
and a curse
H7621

בְּת֣וֹךְ
among
H8432

ךְ עַמֵּ֑
your people

ת בְּתֵ֨
when makes
H5414

יְהוָה֤
Yahweh
H3068

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יְרֵכֵךְ֙
your thigh
H3409

לֶת נֹפֶ֔
to rot
H5307

וְאֶת־
and
H0853

בִּטְנֵךְ֖
your belly
H0990

ה׃ צָבָֽ
to swell
H6639

then the priest shall cause the woman to swear with the oath of cursing, and the priest shall say unto the 
woman, Jehovah make thee a curse and an oath among thy people, when Jehovah doth make thy thigh to fall 
away, and thy body to swell;

וּ֠בָאו22ּ
And may go
H0935

יִם הַמַּ֨
water
H4325

ים הַמְאָרְרִ֤
the that causes curses
H0779

הָאֵלֶּ֙ה֙
these
H0428

יִךְ מֵעַ֔ בְּֽ
into your stomach
H4578

לַצְבּ֥וֹת
and make swell
H6638

טֶן בֶּ֖
[your] belly
H0990

ל וְלַנְפִּ֣
and rot
H5307

יָרֵ֑ךְ
[your] thigh
H3409

ה וְאָמְרָ֥
and shall say
H0559

ה הָאִשָּׁ֖
the woman
H0802

ן  ׀אָמֵ֥
Amen
H0543

ן׃ אָמֵֽ
Amen
H0543

and this water that causeth the curse shall go into thy bowels, and make thy body to swell, and thy thigh to fall 
away. And the woman shall say, Amen, Amen.

כָתַב23 וְ֠
And shall write
H3789

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

הָאָלֹ֥ת
oaths
H0423

הָאֵ֛לֶּה
these
H0428

ן הַכֹּהֵ֖
the priest
H3548

פֶר בַּסֵּ֑
in a book

וּמָחָ֖ה
and he shall scrape [them] off

אֶל־
into
H0413

י מֵ֥
water
H4325

ים׃ הַמָּרִֽ
the bitter
H4751

And the priest shall write these curses in a book, and he shall blot them out into the water of bitterness:

וְהִשְׁקָה24֙
And drink
H8248

אֶת־
he shall make
H0853

ה הָאִ֣שָּׁ֔
the woman
H0802

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י מֵ֥
water
H4325

ים הַמָּרִ֖
the bitter
H4751

ים רֲרִ֑ הַמְאָֽ
that brings a curse
H0779

אוּ וּבָ֥
and shall enter
H0935

בָ֛הּ
her

יִם הַמַּ֥
the water
H4325

ים מְאָרֲרִ֖ הַֽ
that brings the curse
H0779

ים׃ לְמָרִֽ
[to become] bitter
H4751

and he shall make the woman drink the water of bitterness that causeth the curse; and the water that causeth 
the curse shall enter into her and become bitter.

ח25 וְלָקַ֤
And shall take
H3947

֙ הַכֹּהֵן
the priest
H3548

מִיַּ֣ד
from hand
H3027

ה אִשָּׁ֔ הָֽ
of the woman
H0802

אֵ֖ת
 - 
H0853

מִנְחַת֣
the grain offering
H4503

ת הַקְּנָאֹ֑
of jealousy
H7068

וְהֵנִי֤ף
and shall wave

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

הַמִּנְחָה֙
the offering
H4503

לִפְנֵי֣
before
H6440

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

יב וְהִקְרִ֥
and bring
H7126

הּ אֹתָ֖
it
H0853

אֶל־
to
H0413

חַ׃ הַמִּזְבֵּֽ
the altar
H4196

And the priest shall take the meal-offering of jealousy out of the woman’s hand, and shall wave the meal-offering 
before Jehovah, and bring it unto the altar:
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ץ26 וְקָמַ֨
And shall take a handful
H7061

הַכֹּהֵ֤ן
the priest
H3548

מִן־
of

הַמִּנְחָה֙
the offering
H4503

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

הּ רָתָ֔ אַזְכָּ֣
as its memorial [portion]
H0234

יר וְהִקְטִ֖
and burn [it]

חָה הַמִּזְבֵּ֑
on the altar
H4196

וְאַחַ֛ר
and afterward

ה יַשְׁקֶ֥
drink
H8248

אֶת־
make
H0853

ה הָאִשָּׁ֖
the woman
H0802

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יִם׃ הַמָּֽ
the water
H4325

and the priest shall take a handful of the meal-offering, as the memorial thereof, and burn it upon the altar, and 
afterward shall make the woman drink the water.

ה27ּ וְהִשְׁקָ֣
And when he has made her drink
H8248

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יִם הַמַּ֗
the water
H4325

וְהָיְתָ֣ה
then it shall be
H1961

ם־ אִֽ
if

֮ נִטְמְאָה
she has defiled herself

ל וַתִּמְעֹ֣
and behaved
H4603

מַעַ֣ל
unfaithfully
H4604

בְּאִישָׁהּ֒
toward her husband
H0376

אוּ וּבָ֨
that will enter
H0935

הּ בָ֜
her

יִם הַמַּ֤
the water
H4325

רֲרִים֙ הַמְאָֽ
the that brings a curse
H0779

ים לְמָרִ֔
[and become] bitter
H4751

וְצָבְתָ֣ה
and will swell
H6638

בִטְנָ֔הּ
her belly
H0990

וְנָפְלָ֖ה
and will rot
H5307

יְרֵכָהּ֑
her thigh
H3409

וְהָיְתָ֧ה
and will become
H1961

ה הָאִשָּׁ֛
woman
H0802

לְאָלָ֖ה
an oath
H0423

רֶב בְּקֶ֥
among
H7130

הּ׃ עַמָּֽ
her people

And when he hath made her drink the water, then it shall come to pass, if she be defiled, and have committed a 
trespass against her husband, that the water that causeth the curse shall enter into her and become bitter, and 
her body shall swell, and her thigh shall fall away: and the woman shall be a curse among her people.

וְאִם־28
But if

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

נִטְמְאָה֙
has defiled herself

ה אִשָּׁ֔ הָֽ
the woman
H0802

ה וּטְהֹרָ֖
and clean
H2889

וא הִ֑
is
H1931

ה וְנִקְּתָ֖
then she shall be free
H5352

וְנִזְרְעָ֥ה
and may conceive
H2232

זָרַֽע׃
children
H2233

And if the woman be not defiled, but be clean; then she shall be free, and shall conceive seed.

ֹ֥את29 ז
This
H2063

ת תּוֹרַ֖
[is] the law
H8451

ת הַקְּנָאֹ֑
of jealousy
H7068

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
when

תִּשְׂטֶ֥ה
goes astray
H7847

ה אִשָּׁ֛
a wife
H0802

חַת תַּ֥
[while] under
H8478

הּ אִישָׁ֖
her husband's [authority]
H0376

אָה׃ וְנִטְמָֽ
and defiles herself

This is the law of jealousy, when a wife, being under her husband, goeth aside, and is defiled;

א֣ו30ֹ
or

ישׁ אִ֗
 - 
H0376

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
when

ר תַּעֲבֹ֥
comes

עָלָי֛ו
upon a man

ר֥וּחַ
the spirit
H7307

קִנְאָ֖ה
of jealousy
H7068

וְקִנֵּ֣א
and he becomes jealous
H7065

אֶת־
of
H0853

אִשְׁתּ֑וֹ
his wife
H0802

יד וְהֶעֱמִ֤
then he shall stand
H5975

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

אִשָּׁה֙ הָֽ
the woman
H0802

לִפְנֵי֣
before
H6440

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

וְעָשָׂ֤ה
and shall execute

לָהּ֙
upon her

ן הַכֹּהֵ֔
the priest
H3548

אֵ֥ת
 - 
H0853

כָּל־
all
H3605

ה הַתּוֹרָ֖
law
H8451

את׃ הַזֹּֽ
this
H2063
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or when the spirit of jealousy cometh upon a man, and he is jealous of his wife; then shall he set the woman 
before Jehovah, and the priest shall execute upon her all this law.

ה31 וְנִקָּ֥
And shall be free
H5352

ישׁ הָאִ֖
the man
H0376

ן מֵעָוֹ֑
from iniquity
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ה וְהָאִשָּׁ֣
but woman
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that
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shall bear
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her guilt
H5771

פ
 - 

And the man shall be free from iniquity, and that woman shall bear her iniquity.
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